BAPCPA Table 8A.

U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Creditor Misconduct in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases of Individual Debtors Closed under Chapter 7
During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2024, as Required by 28 U.S.C. 159(c)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

Total
DC

1st
ME
MA
NH
RI
PR

2nd
CT
NY,N
NY.E
NY,S
NY,W
VT

3rd
DE
NJ
PAE
PAM
PAW
\

4th
MD
NC,E
NC,M
NC,W
SC
VA,E
VAW
WV,N
WV,S

287,975
291

6,077
454
2,678
570
614
1,761

14,957
2,637
2,568
5,236
2,928
1,411

177

14,082
744
7,172
1,970
1,541
2,654
1

20,372
6,625
1,015

931
886
1,499
6,238
1,927
477
774
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BAPCPA Table 8A. (December 31, 2024—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

5th
LAE
LAM
LAW
MS,N
MS,S
TX,N
TXE
TX,S
TX,W

6th

KY,E

KY,W
MILE

MILW
OH,N
OH,S
TN,E

TN,M
TN,W

7th

IL,N
IL,C
IL,S
IN,N
IN,S
WILE
WIL,W

20,779
519
532

1,148
1,323
2,400
5,118
2,383
3,588
3,768

45,122
3,233
2,735

11,316
2,295

10,178
6,982
3,663
2,568
2,152

29,078
11,407
1,892
907
3,588
5,349
4,134
1,801
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BAPCPA Table 8A. (December 31, 2024—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages
Awarded
(in $000s)

8th
AR’
IAN
IA,S
MN
MO,E
MO,W
NE
ND
SD

9th

AK
AZ
CAN
CAE
CAC
CAS
HI

MT
NV
OR
WA E
WA W
GU
NMI

10th

CO
KS
NM
OK,N
OK,E
OK,W
uT
WYy

18,521
2,668
1,043
1,479
5,574
3,311
1,876
1,652

478
440

62,259
133
8,119
3,133
7,397
19,337
4,014
714
1,624
624
6,270
4,769
1,683
4,532
10

17,458
5,094
1,809
1,208
1,410

860
2,737
3,969

371
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BAPCPA Table 8A. (December 31, 2024—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

11th
AL,N
ALM
AL,S
FL,N
FL.M
FL,S
GAN
GAM
GA,S

38,979
4,106
1,210

815
1,350

13,380
6,314
9,399
1,808

597
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NOTE: Data are for cases filed on or after October 17, 2006, and closed during the reporting period. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101
of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction

of United States bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.

' The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.
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