BAPCPA Table 8A.

U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Creditor Misconduct in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases of Individual Debtors Closed under Chapter 7 During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2024, as Required by 28 U.S.C. 159(c)

	Cases			T () D () D
Circuit and District	Total	With Creditor Misconduct	With Punitive Damages	Total Punitive Damages Awarded (in \$000s)
Total	287,975	5	0	0
DC	291	0	0	0
1st	6,077	0	0	0
ME	454	0	0	C
MA	2,678	0	0	C
NH	570	0	0	C
RI	614	0	0	C
PR	1,761	0	0	C
2nd	14,957	0	0	0
СТ	2,637	0	0	0
NY,N	2,568	0	0	0
NY,E	5,236	0	0	0
NY,S	2,928	0	0	0
NY,W	1,411	0	0	C
VT	177	0	0	0
3rd	14,082	0	0	0
DE	744	0	0	0
NJ	7,172	0	0	0
PA,E	1,970	0	0	0
PA,M	1,541	0	0	0
PA,W	2,654	0	0	0
VI	1	0	0	0
4th	20,372	0	0	0
MD	6,625	0	0	0
NC,E	1,015	0	0	0
NC,M	931	0	0	0
NC,W	886	0	0	0
SC	1,499	0	0	0
VA,E	6,238	0	0	0
VA,W	1,927	0	0	0
WV,N	477	0	0	0
WV,S	774	0	0	0

Circuit and District	Cases			
	Total	With Creditor Misconduct	With Punitive Damages	Total Punitive Damages Awarded (in \$000s)
5th	20,779	0	0	(
LA,E	519	0	0	(
LA,M	532	0	0	0
LA,W	1,148	0	0	(
MS,N	1,323	0	0	(
MS,S	2,400	0	0	(
TX,N	5,118	0	0	(
TX,E	2,383	0	0	(
TX,S	3,588	0	0	(
TX,W	3,768	0	0	(
6th	45,122	1	0	(
KY,E	3,233	1	0	(
KY,W	2,735	0	0	(
MI,E	11,316	0	0	(
MI,W	2,295	0	0	(
OH,N	10,178	0	0	(
OH,S	6,982	0	0	0
ΓN,E	3,663	0	0	(
TN,M	2,568	0	0	(
TN,W	2,152	0	0	(
7th	29,078	0	0	(
IL,N	11,407	0	0	(
IL,C	1,892	0	0	(
IL,S	907	0	0	0
N,N	3,588	0	0	(
N,S	5,349	0	0	(
NI,E	4,134	0	0	(
WI,W	1,801	0	0	(

	Cases			
Circuit and District	Total	With Creditor Misconduct	With Punitive Damages	Total Punitive Damages Awarded (in \$000s)
8th	18,521	0	0	
NR ¹	2,668	0	0	
A,N	1,043	0	0	
A,S	1,479	0	0	
/N	5,574	0	0	
IO,E	3,311	0	0	
/IO,W	1,876	0	0	
IE	1,652	0	0	
1D	478	0	0	
SD	440	0	0	
9th	62,259	2	0	
ĸ	133	0	0	
Z	8,119	0	0	
CA,N	3,133	0	0	
CA,E	7,397	0	0	
CA,C	19,337	1	0	
CA,S	4,014	0	0	
1	714	0	0	
C	1,624	0	0	
1T	624	0	0	
IV	6,270	1	0	
PR	4,769	0	0	
VA,E	1,583	0	0	
VA,W	4,532	0	0	
GU	10	0	0	
IMI	0	-	-	
10th	17,458	0	0	
0	5,094	0	0	
S	1,809	0	0	
M	1,208	0	0	
0K,N	1,410	0	0	
РК,Е	860	0	0	
NK,W	2,737	0	0	
т	3,969	0	0	
VY	371	0	0	

	Cases			
Circuit and District	Total	With Creditor Misconduct	With Punitive Damages	Total Punitive Damages Awarded (in \$000s)
11th	38,979	2	0	0
AL,N	4,106	0	0	0
AL,M	1,210	0	0	0
AL,S	815	0	0	0
FL,N	1,350	0	0	0
FL,M	13,380	0	0	0
FL,S	6,314	2	0	0
GA,N	9,399	0	0	0
GA,M	1,808	0	0	0
GA,S	597	0	0	0

NOTE: Data are for cases filed on or after October 17, 2006, and closed during the reporting period. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101 of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction of United States bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.

¹ The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.